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CASE LAW NOTE JULY – DECEMBER 2016
Highlights of treaty body jurisprudence in individual complaints

CEDAW, 64th session, 4 – 22 July 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 3 decisions declaring a communication inadmissible (concerning Denmark and Austria) and decided to discontinue the consideration of one pending communication. 
For the full text of all decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/

or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CEDAW
Human Rights Committee, 117th session, 20 June – 15 July 2016

At its session, the Committee adopted 18 Views finding a violation of the Covenant (concerning Belarus, Canada, Denmark, Nepal and Turkmenistan), 5 Views finding no violation of the Covenant (concerning Denmark and the Netherlands), and 6 decisions declaring communications inadmissible (concerning Bulgaria, Denmark, France and the Netherlands). It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 9 pending communications.

· Communication 2081/2011, D.T. v. Canada – Removal order against the mother of a child with Canadian nationality who required special medical and educational support: disproportionate interference with family life
The case concerned a Nigerian national, a single mother who had given birth to her son in Canada and her son thus acquired Canadian nationality. Her son suffered from several health conditions for which he needed daily medication, and his school in Montreal had designed a special intervention plan. The mother’s asylum claim and her humanitarian considerations (H&C) applications were rejected by the national authorities. The Federal Court of Canada noted that although the best interest of the child is an important factor that requires serious consideration in an H&C application, it is not a determinative one. The author was ordered to leave Canada on 19 August 2011, which she did, taking her seven-year old son with her to Nigeria. 

The Committee considered that to issue a deportation order against the single mother of a seven-year old child, who is a citizen of the State party, constitutes “interference” with the family. It then considered that the State party had failed to give primary consideration to the best interests of the child in this case, and that, as a result, its interference with the family life, and the ensuing insufficient protection afforded to the family, generated excessive hardship to the mother and her son. 

The Committee particularly stressed the fact that the removal order faced the author with the choice of leaving her seven-year old behind in Canada, or exposing him, in Nigeria, to a lack of the medical and educational support on which he was dependent. Given the young age and special needs of the author’s son, neither alternative confronting the family – the son remaining alone in Canada or returning with the author to Nigeria – could have been deemed to be in his best interest. 

In light of all the circumstances of this case, the Committee considered that the removal order issued against the mother constituted a disproportionate interference with the family life of both her and her son, which cannot be justified, and which breached article 17(1), read alone and in conjunction with article 23(1) of the Covenant, as well as article 24 of the Covenant. 

In its response to the Committee’s Views, Canada informed that it had, on an exceptional basis, agreed to allow Ms. D.T. to submit an application for permanent residence on humanitarian and compassionate grounds (H&C application) from outside the country. This will include a re-consideration, by a new decision-maker, of the risks and hardships that Ms. D.T. and her child face in Nigeria as well as a re-consideration of the best interests of her child. Canada will waive the fees related to the filing of this new application and will process it on a priority basis.

For the full text of the decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/ or the Committee’s session webpage: 

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CCPR
Committee against Torture, 58th session, 25 July – 12 August 2016

At its session, the Committee adopted 1 decision on the merits finding a violation of the Convention (concerning Morocco), 6 decisions finding no violation of the Convention (concerning Australia and Sweden), and 2 decisions declaring communications inadmissible (concerning Denmark and Sweden). It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 2 pending communications.

· Communication No 682/2015, Alhaj Ali v Morocco – extradition to Saudi Arabia would violate article 3 of the Convention

The case concerned a Syrian national living in Morocco who was detained in the civilian prison in Salé, Rabat, awaiting extradition to Saudi Arabia, on charges of breach of trust, for which he had been reportedly prosecuted in the Syrian Arab Republic and sentenced to 3 months’ imprisonment, which he had served in 2007. The Committee noted that, when the Court of Cassation in Rabat authorized the extradition, it failed to assess the risk of torture that such a measure would entail for the individual concerned bearing in mind the human rights situation in Saudi Arabia, particularly for foreign workers, and the specific risk faced by him, given that persons found guilty of breach of trust are liable to corporal punishment in Saudi Arabia. Although the Moroccan authorities believed that he would not be at personal risk if handed over to the requesting judicial authorities, no explanation had been provided as to how that risk had been assessed. The Committee concluded that the extradition to Saudi Arabia in these circumstances would constitute a breach of article 3 of the Convention. Since he had been in pre-trial detention for almost 2 years, the Committee deemed that Morocco was obliged to release him or to try him if charges were brought against him in Morocco.

For the full text of decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page:  

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CAT
CRPD, 15 August – 2 September 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 1 Views finding a violation of the Convention (concerning Australia).
· Communication No. 7/2012, Noble v. Australia – Prolonged detention of person with intellectual disability declared unfit to stand trial contrary to the Convention

The case concerned a person with an intellectual disability who had been declared unfit to stand trial and made subject to a custody order pursuant to the Mentally Impaired Defendants Act following which he spent thirteen years in detention. Mr. Noble never had the opportunity to plead not guilty, and the Court made no finding of guilt. The Committee considered that the decision that Mr Noble was unfit to plead because of his intellectual and mental disability had resulted in a denial of his right to exercise his legal capacity to plead not guilty and to test the evidence presented against him. It considered that he had not been provided with adequate support or accommodation to ensure him effective access to justice and a fair trial, in violation of his rights under articles 12 (2) and (3) and 13 (1) of the Convention. The Committee also considered that Mr Noble’s detention had been decided on the basis of the assessment by State party’s authorities of the potential consequences of his intellectual disability, in the absence of any criminal conviction, thereby converting his disability into the core cause of his detention in violation of article 14 (1) (b) of the Convention, according to which “the existence of a disability shall in no case justify a deprivation of liberty”. As regards Mr Noble’s allegations that he had been subject to frequent incidents of violence and abuse, the Committee noted that his disability prevented him from protecting himself against such acts, and that the State party’s authorities did not take any measures to sanction and prevent them or to protect him. Additionally, the Committee noted that Mr Noble was detained for more than 13 years without any indication as to when he might be released. Taking into account the irreparable psychological effects that indefinite detention may have on the detained person, the Committee concluded that the indefinite detention to which he was subjected amounted to inhuman and degrading treatment in violation of article 15 of the Convention.
See also the Committee’s press release:

http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=20566&LangID=E
For the full text of the Views, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CRPD
CESCR, 59th session, 19 September – 7 October 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 1 decision declaring a communication inadmissible (concerning Spain).
For more information, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/

or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CESCR
CRC, 73rd session, 13 – 30 September 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 1 decision declaring a communication inadmissible (concerning Spain).
For more information, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/

or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CRC
Human Rights Committee, 118th session, 17 October – 4 November 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 15 Views finding a violation of the Covenant (concerning Algeria, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Cameroon, Canada, Democratic Republic of Congo, Denmark, Greece, Kyrgyzstan, Russian Federation, Sri Lanka, and Uzbekistan), 3 Views finding no violation of the Covenant (concerning Denmark and the Russian Federation), and 7 decisions declaring communications inadmissible (concerning Belarus, Canada, Denmark, the Netherlands and New Zealand). It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 9 pending communications.

· Communication No. 2205/2012, Agazade and Jafarov v. Azerbaijan – Failure to organize public tenders for radio frequencies
The case concerned journalists who claimed that, by failing to hold regular, open and fair tenders to award radio broadcasting licences, Azerbaijan violated their right to freedom of expression under article 19 of the Covenant. They argued that since its establishment in 2003, the National Television and Radio Council had never published a list of available radio frequencies, despite being required to do so by law at least once a year; that during this period of 13 years only three tenders for a radio broadcasting license had been held despite the existence of at least 11 available frequencies; and that radio broadcasting licences had been directly awarded by the Council without competition on several occasions to entities affiliated to the Government. 
The Committee found that the State party’s failure to publish the list of available broadcasting frequencies and organize regular multiple open tenders prevented de facto the authors from obtaining radio broadcasting licences. While acknowledging the State party’s arguments referring to the need to regulate licensing conditions “to prevent disorder in telecommunications and ensure pluralism of information”, the Committee noted that the State party had not explained why it had failed to publish a list of available radio frequencies despite being required to do so under domestic law, and how the goal of ensuring pluralism of information through radio broadcasts has been attained without the regular organization of new tenders to allocate frequencies. Nor had it explained how the attainment of the goals of pluralism and diversity can be reconciled with the practice of allocating broadcasting frequencies without a tender to entities who appear to have ties with the Government of the State party. Consequently, the Committee concluded that the State party had failed to demonstrate that the limitation of the authors’ right to freedom of expression resulting from the lack of organization of periodic tenders and the lack of transparency in the allocation of licenses without public tenders was a justified restriction under article 19 (3) of the Covenant. Therefore, the Committee concluded that the limitations imposed on the authors to have access to a radio frequency were arbitrary in nature and amounted to a violation of their rights under article 19 (2) of the Covenant. The Committee called on the State party to review its laws on television and radio broadcasting with a view to ensuring that radio broadcasting licenses appertaining to available broadcast frequencies are actually allocated on the basis of clear and transparent procedures guaranteeing regular and open competitions by which candidates are assessed on the basis of non-discriminatory criteria, and with the aim of promoting media pluralism in the State party. 

· Communication No. 2243/2013, Cultural Association of Greek Gypsies v. Greece – Forced eviction and destruction of houses in Roma settlement
The case concerned a Roma settlement located on private land in the municipality of Halandri, part of the Greater Athens area. The settlement had been in existence since the late seventies. In 1995 and 1996, the Department of Town Planning of the then Prefecture of Athens decided that the Roma housing in that area was illegal and had to be demolished. However, these decisions were not implemented while the authorities were looking for alternative housing; no effective measures to relocate the families had been taken. In the light of the long history of the authors’ undisturbed presence in the Halandri settlement, the Committee considered that the State party would interfere arbitrarily with the authors’ homes, and thereby violate the authors’ rights under article 17 of the Covenant, if it enforced the eviction and demolition orders against the families so long as satisfactory replacement housing is not immediately available to them. 

For the full text of all decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/ or the Committee’s session webpage: 

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CCPR
CEDAW, 65th session, 24 October – 18 November 2016

At its session, the Committee adopted one Views finding a violation of the Convention (concerning Slovakia) and 3 decisions declaring a communication inadmissible (concerning Denmark and Norway). It also discontinued the consideration of 1 pending communication. 
· Communication no. 66/2014 D.S. v Slovakia – Discriminatory dismissal of woman with two small children 
The case concerned an employee of the National Library, who after return from maternity and parental leave was told that she was being dismissed and that her post would be abolished. Although budget cuts were invoked to justify the dismissal, the Committee considered that the circumstances of the dismissal should have led to a closer scrutiny by the courts of the actual reasons underlying the author´s dismissal and her allegations of discrimination. These circumstances included the timing of her dismissal; the manner in which she was informed; the refusal to give her any details about the organisational change; the remarks of her superiors which clearly indicated a discriminatory treatment against her and which resulted in a letter of apology sent to her by the General Director; and the fact that two other persons were hired to perform her job after her employment was terminated. The Committee considered that the courts’ failures to reverse the burden of proof in favour of the author upon presentation of a prima facie case of discriminatory treatment by the employer, constituted a violation of her right to an effective. The Committee concluded that by not shifting the burden of proof to the defendant, the State party violated the author´s rights under article 2 (a), (c) and (e) read in conjunction with articles 1 and 11 (1) (a) of the Convention.
For the full text of all decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CEDAW
CAT, 59th session, 7 November – 7 December 2016

At its session, the Committee adopted 3 decisions on the merits finding a violation of the Convention (concerning Burundi, Denmark and Morocco), 8 decisions finding no violation of the Convention (concerning Australia, Canada, Sweden and Switzerland), and 3 decisions declaring communications inadmissible (concerning Sweden and Switzerland). It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 10 pending communications.

· Communication No. 606/2014, Asfari v. Morocco – Failure to investigate torture; conditions of detention
The case concerned an activist for the independence of Western Sahara, who has been sentenced by the Permanent Military Court in Rabat to 30 years’ imprisonment for forming a criminal gang and for participating in the violence that led to the premeditated killing of law enforcement officials.  During the hearings before the military investigating judge and then the military court in 2011, the petitioner had complained of physical ill-treatment and torture at the time of his arrest and interrogation. He has also claimed that he had been tortured. 

Although the State party contested the admissibility of the complaint on grounds of non-exhaustion of domestic remedies, the Committee found that there had been an absence of effective investigation and concluded that the State party had failed to demonstrate that existing remedies for reporting acts of torture had, in practice, been made available to the complainant in order to enable him to exercise his rights under the Convention. 

On the merits, the Committee considered that the physical ill-treatment and injuries suffered by the complainant during his arrest, interrogation and detention, constitute torture within article 1 of the Convention, in particular as the investigating judge ignored the complainant’s claims of beatings and resulting injuries, and did not ask for a medical examination to be carried out. The Committee also considered that the failure to conduct any investigation into the allegations of torture was incompatible with article 12 of the Convention, and that the failure to guarantee the right of the complainant to lodge a complaint amounted to a violation of article 13 of the Convention. Furthermore, the Committee considered that the failure to conduct a thorough, prompt and impartial investigation denied the complainant any possibility of exercising his right to redress, in violation of article 14 of the Convention. As regards the complainant’s claims of being convicted on the basis of confession obtained through torture, the Committee considered that, by failing to carry out any verification and using such statements in the judicial proceedings against the complainant, the State party manifestly violated its obligations under article 15 of the Convention. Finally, as concerns the complainant’s claims of various forms of abuse to which he was subjected in the course of the judicial proceedings, including deplorable sanitary conditions in Salé prison in Rabat, his solitary confinement for four months, and of confining him in a cell for three months, without out-of-cell exercise, the Committee concluded, in the absence of any relevant information from the State party in that regard, that the facts reveal a violation by the State party of its obligations under article 16 of the Convention. 

For the full text of decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CAT
CERD, 91st session, 21 November – 9 December 2016

At its session, the Committee adopted one Opinion finding no violation of the Convention (concerning Switzerland).

For the text of the opinion, please consult: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page: 

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CERD
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